HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6016

A RESOLUTION honoring the Boy Scouts of America's Contributions to Society and Vision for the Future.

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America was established in 1910 to teach patriotism, courage, self-reliance and kindred values; and

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America today is the largest youth service organization in America, with nearly 3 million members learning responsible citizenship, character development, and self-reliance through participation in a wide range of outdoor activities, educational programs and careeroriented programs in partnership with community organizations; and

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America will celebrate its 100th Anniversary on February 8, 2010; and

WHEREAS, A core value of the Boy Scouts of America is service to others; and

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America is celebrating Scouting's 100th anniversary with the theme "Celebrating the Adventure, Continuing the Journey;" and

WHEREAS, Membership in the Boy Scouts of America has been shown to improve a Scout's likelihood for success as an adult and enhance the quality of life in the community where he resides: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we do hereby recognize the impact of this great organization and the importance of its 100 years of service to the citizens of this community and communities across America, by proclaiming February 8, 2010 as Boy Scouts of America 100 Years of Scouting Day.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the HOUSE, and was adopted by that body

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.